

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107 VIDED

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 17-1618

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

—v.—

Petitioner,

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

(Captions continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MUSLIM BAR ASSOCIATION OF
NEW YORK, CAPITAL AREA MUSLIM BAR ASSOCIATION,
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS—
OKLAHOMA CHAPTER, DALLAS FORT WORTH MUSLIM
BAR ASSOCIATION, ISLAMIC SOCIETY OF BASKING
RIDGE, MUSLIM ADVOCATES, MUSLIM CAUCUS OF
AMERICA, MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL, MUSLIM
URBAN PROFESSIONALS (MUPPIES), MUSLIMS FOR
PROGRESSIVE VALUES, NEW ENGLAND MUSLIM BAR
ASSOCIATION, AND NEW JERSEY MUSLIM LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYEES**

ADEEL A. MANGI

Counsel of Record

JONAH M. KNOBLER

MOHAMMED A. BADAT

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB

& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

aamangi@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

No. 17-1623

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., and RAY MAYNARD,

—v.—

Petitioners,

MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
Co-Independent Executors of the Estate of Donald Zarda,

Respondents.

No. 18-107

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

—v.—

Petitioner,

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
and AIMEE STEPHENS,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE BECAUSE OF THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTATION OR TRANSGENDER STATUS IS DISCRIMINATION “BECAUSE OF ... SEX”	7
II. A CONSTRUCTION OF TITLE VII THAT PROTECTS LGBT EMPLOYEES IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>AMICI</i> 'S VALUES AND ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT <i>AMICI</i> FROM WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION.....	13
A. <i>Amici</i> Muslim Organizations Advocate for Broad Workplace Protections for All Marginalized and Disfavored Groups....	13
B. Adopting the Employers’ Interpretation of Title VII Risks Erosion of the Protections That It Affords <i>Amici</i> and Others.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581, reinstated in relevant part on reh'g en banc, 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Drake v. 3M</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	15
<i>EEOC v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) (Flaum, J., concurring)	9, 11, 12
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10, 12
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8, 11
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11, 15
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	17
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc)	9, 11, 12, 16
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

<p><i>Comment: Strange Bedfellows? Sex, Religion, and Transgender Identity Under Title VII</i>, 104 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1147, 1174</p>	17
<p>Sandy E. James, et al., National Center for Transgender Equality, <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Dec. 2016), https://bit.ly/2kkBtaf (last visited July 2, 2019)</p>	13
<p>Brad Sears & Christy Mallory, The Williams Institute, <i>Documented Evidence of Employment Discrimination & Its Effects on LGBT People</i> (July 2011), https://bit.ly/324IwI1 (last visited July 2, 2019).....</p>	13
<p>Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....</p>	1
<p>U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Religion-Based Charges Filed from 10/01/2000 through 9/30/2011 Showing Percentage Filed on the Basis of Religion-Muslim</i>, https://bit.ly/2RS2Vv7 (last visited July 2, 2019)</p>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n, Strategic Enforcement Plan FY 2017-2021, https://bit.ly/2NtAbKU (last visited July 2, 2019).....	17
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n, <i>What You Should Know about the EEOC and Religious and National Origin Discrimination Involving the Muslim, Sikh, Arab, Middle Eastern and South Asian Communities,</i> https://bit.ly/2dbu1cU (last visited July 2, 2019).....	14
